502782782 04/25/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2829377

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/13/2012

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SMALL NORDIC AS	11/13/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DEVOLD OF NORWAY AS
Street Address:	MOLVÆRSVEGEN 12
City:	LANGEVÅG
State/Country:	NORWAY
Postal Code:	N-6030

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29429274
Application Number:	29439415

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (832)446-2424

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 8324462400

Email: WCPatent@counselip.com

Correspondent Name: WONG, CABELLO, LUTSCH, RUTHERFORD & BRUC

Address Line 1: 20333 TOMBALL PARKWAY, 6TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77070

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1106-0047US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SEAN MCDERMOTT
SIGNATURE:	/Sean McDermott/
DATE SIGNED:	04/25/2014

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_29439415_29429274#page1.tif source=Assignment_29439415_29429274#page2.tif

PATENT 502782782 REEL: 032755 FRAME: 0161

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, **SMALL NORDIC AS**, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), having a place of business at Maridalsveien 91, 0461 Oslo, Norway, owns the patents and applications set forth below:

Application No.	Title	Filing Date
29/429,274	Case	08-AUG-2012
29/439,415	Packaging Case	11-DEC-2012

WHEREAS, **DEVOLD OF NORWAY AS**, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), having a place of business located at Molværsvegen 12, N-6030 Langevåg, Norway, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the above listed patents and applications as well as the inventions embodied therein, and in, to and under any patent or similar legal protection to be obtained from the above listed applications in the United States of America, its territorial possessions, and in any and all foreign countries;

WHEREAS, it is desired that the assignment of the Patents and Applications listed above be made of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and transfers unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest to said inventions and to all Letters Patent or application or similar legal protection, nunc pro tunc effective to November 13, 2012, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all foreign countries, to be obtained for said invention, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention, and including the right to sue for past, present and/or future infringement of any patents obtained for said invention.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents or any legal equivalent thereof, to issue said patents to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in said invention and that that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application(s), invention and Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known

1 of 2

Assignment

and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application(s), invention and Letters Patent and legal equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof, all without further compensation to ASSIGNOR.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees that this Assignment shall be binding on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of ASSIGNEE.

SMAI	L NORDIC AS
Ву: ू	
	: Knut Trygve Flakk
Title:	Chairman of the Roard

2 of 2